

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY**

POLICE NO. :	17-008403/17-005421
PROSECUTOR NO. :	095437896

STATE OF MISSOURI,	)	
	)	
PLAINTIFF,	)	
vs.	)	
D'MARYON D. ODUMS	)	
3825 Paseo, #2N,	)	CASE NO. 1716-CR
Kansas City, MO - 64109	)	DIVISION
DOB: 02/09/1994	)	
Race/Sex: B/M;	)	
SSN: XXX-XX-1959	)	
DEFENDANT.	)	

COMPLAINT

Count I. Kidnapping - 1st Degree (565.110-001Y19001006.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Kidnapping in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, defendant unlawfully confined [REDACTED] for a substantial period, without her consent for the purpose of facilitating the commission of a felony.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Kidnapping in the first degree charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Kidnapping in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

State vs. D'Maryon D. Odums

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Robbery in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the possession of [REDACTED], and in the course thereof defendant, was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the first degree charged in Count III, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

State vs. D'Maryon D. Odums

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count V. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree (566.030-001Y20131102.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Rape in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly had sexual intercourse with [REDACTED] by the use of forcible compulsion.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Rape in the first degree charged in Count V, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Rape in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

State vs. D'Maryon D. Odums

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count VII. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20131199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Sodomy in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of defendant, knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with [REDACTED], by the use of forcible compulsion, by placing his hand on [REDACTED]'s vagina.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Sodomy in the first degree charged in Count VII, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Sodomy in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

State vs. D'Maryon D. Odums

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count IX. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20131199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Sodomy in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of defendant, knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with [REDACTED], by the use of forcible compulsion, by placing his mouth on [REDACTED]'s vagina.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

Count X. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Sodomy in the first degree charged in Count IX, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Sodomy in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

State vs. D'Maryon D. Odums

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count XI. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20131199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Sodomy in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of defendant, knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with [REDACTED], by the use of forcible compulsion by placing [REDACTED]'s hand on his penis.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

Count XII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Sodomy in the first degree charged in Count XI, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Sodomy in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

State vs. D'Maryon D. Odums

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count XIII. Sexual Abuse -1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense (566.100-002Y20171199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.100, RSMo, committed the **Class B Felony of Sexual Abuse in the first degree** punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735 and Section 559.106, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly had sexual contact with [REDACTED] by use of forcible compulsion by placing his mouth on [REDACTED]'s breast for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of defendant and, in the course of such conduct, defendant displayed a deadly weapon in a threatening manner.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count XIV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 3, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Sexual Abuse in the first degree charged in Count XIII, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Sexual Abuse in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count XV. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Robbery in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 22, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the possession of [REDACTED], and in the course thereof defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count XVI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 22, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the first degree charged in Count XV, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count XVII. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y19792202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, committed the **Class B Felony of Burglary in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 22, 2017, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly entered unlawfully in an inhabitable structure, located at 4026 Troost Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri, and possessed by [REDACTED], for the purpose of committing a robbery therein, and while in such an inhabitable structure the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

State vs. D'Maryon D. Odums

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER

Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Kristin A. Ries

Kristin A. Ries (#66178)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street Floor 7M
Kansas City, MO - 64106
(816) 881-3592
kries2@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

PO Mitchell S. Atwood, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

[REDACTED]

DET William F. Dillingham, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

DET Donna M. Drake, 5301 E. 27th Street, Kansas City, MO, 64127

DET Timothy M. Fitzgerald, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

[REDACTED]

DET Thomas M. Hammond, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

DET Amy M. Klug, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

DET Lori G. Meadors, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

PO Kenny R. Miller, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

DET James H. Price, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

DET Jacob A. Shroyer, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

DET Bradley N. Thomas, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO, 64106

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

Date: 02/15/2017

CRN: 17-5421

I, Det. Tim Fitzgerald #5492, Kansas City, Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 01/22/2017, at 4026 Troost Ave. # 1S in
(Date) (Address)

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri D'Maryon D. Odums
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

B/M, 02/09/1994, SSN: [REDACTED] committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

Robbery

Armed Criminal Action

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 01/22/2017 at 1145 hours, Officers with the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to the Central Patrol Division in regard to a reported armed residential robbery.

The victim, [REDACTED] 04-14-1980, stated at approximately 0630 hours on 01-22-2017, she was asleep in the bedroom of her apartment located at **4026 Troost Ave. # 1S, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri** when she awoke to find a man standing in her door way. [REDACTED] described the suspect as a black male wearing a black skull cap, with a red bandana over his face holding a long knife like a sword.

The suspect told [REDACTED] not to move and mentioned he had seen her daughter in the other room. The suspect asked for her purse. [REDACTED] told him it was in another room, but would get it for him. [REDACTED] told the suspect there was only \$15.00 cash and her debit card in her purse. The suspect refused to take [REDACTED] debit card but took the \$15.00 in cash. The suspect then began walking toward the back door. The suspect then advised [REDACTED] to lock her windows in the future. The suspect then removed the 2x4 barricaded back door and left in an unknown direction.

A pattern of burglaries and residential robberies emerged following the events of 01-22-2017. Each followed the same M.O. and occurred in the area of 39th and Troost. On 02-03-2017, a rape involving a robbery and kidnapping occurred (CRN: 17-008403). The suspect in this case was also described as a black male suspect armed with a long knife and a bandana covering his face. A DNA profile was developed from the evidence collected during a SANE exam following the rape, with the developed suspect **D'Maryon D. Odums B/M 02-09-1994**.

On 02-14-2017, [REDACTED] responded to Police Headquarters and was asked to look at a photographic line-up containing six black males of similar appearance containing a photo of **Odums** in position #6. [REDACTED] tentatively identified **Odums** as the person who broke into her apartment and robbed her at knife point.

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 17-5421

On 02-14-2017, **Odums** was taken into custody and transported to Headquarters for questioning. Upon being advised of his constitutional rights, **Odums** stated he understood his rights and was willing to speak with detectives. **Odums** denied having committed any robberies, burglaries, or a rape.

Printed Name Det. Tim Fitzgerald #5492

Signature

Det. T. Fitzgerald #5492

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this _____ day of _____.

Judge

Circuit Court of _____ County, State of Missouri.

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

Date: 02/15/2017

CRN: 17-8403

I, Det. James Price #5480, Kansas City, Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 02/03/2017, at E. 39th St. and Harrison St. in
(Date) (Address)

Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Dmaryon D. Odums
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

B/M 02/09/1994; 5'11"/155; Blk/Bro committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

Forcible Rape

Kidnapping

Robbery

Forcible Sodomy

Armed Criminal Action

On 02/03/2017 officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department contacted the victim who walked into the lobby of Central Patrol Division. The victim stated on 02/03/2017 at approximately 0515 hours she was kidnapped from **E. 39th St. and Harrison St.** She was then forced to drive to several ATM's where she was robbed and then raped by the suspect, later identified as **Dmaryon D. Odums B/M 02/09/1994.**

The victim stated at 0515 hours she walked out of her apartment building, 916 E. 39th St. and to her vehicle parked on Harrison St. just north of 39th St. She entered her vehicle and before she could lock or start the car the driver door was opened by **Odums**. The victim screamed and **Odums** held a knife to her side stating "shut the fuck up." **Odums** then entered the back driver side seat, placed the knife against the victim's neck and stated "drive where I tell you to drive." She began driving west and was forced to stop the vehicle on the side of Holmes Rd. just north of 39th St. **Odums** demanded money at which time the victim gave him twenty dollars she had in her pocket. **Odums** then forced her to continue driving and directed her to the Bank of America located at 331 Westport Rd. **Odums** told her to withdraw \$500; however, she did not have the funds on the card she was attempting to use and only withdrew \$140-\$160. She was then instructed to drive to the Great American Bank located at 3901 Main St. The ATM would not work at this location and she did not withdraw any money. **Odums** then forced her to drive to the Bank of America located at 3100 Main St. where she was able to withdraw \$240 before telling the suspect she could not withdraw any more funds.

At this point **Odums** made the victim start driving again. The victim is not familiar with the area and does not remember the exact route she took. **Odums** continued giving the victim instructions on when and where to turn. After driving around for a short period of time **Odums** forced the victim to park the vehicle on the side of the road in front of a house, in a residential area. **Odums** then removed the victim's work identification badge from

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 17-8403

her shirt and began saying her name while masturbating. He then forced the victim into the back seat of the vehicle. **Odums** forced the victim to remove her pants and underwear and “make herself wet.” He then attempted to penetrate the victim’s vagina with his penis. The victim stated he penetrated her vagina, but not fully. **Odums** became angry and forced the victim to use her hands and masturbate his penis. He then forced the victim to bend over the back seat and penetrated her vagina with his penis. He was again unable to penetrate her vagina fully. She was then forced onto her back and **Odums** briefly performed oral sex on her. He then removed her right breast from her shirt and bra and began sucking on it. **Odums** then penetrated her vagina again and was able to force his penis fully inside her vagina for a short period of time before he began masturbating and ejaculated in the back seat of the vehicle.

Odums then used papers that were inside the vehicle in an attempt to clean the ejaculate. He also used dash board wet wipes the victim had in the vehicle to wipe the windows and several others areas inside the car. **Odums** then forced the victim back into the front driver seat and told her “don’t think about calling the police, obviously I know where you live and if you do that, I’ll just kill you next time.” **Odums** then fled in an unknown direction.

The victim then responded to Central Patrol Division station where she was taken to St. Luke’s Hospital for a SANE exam.

From the SANE exam and samples recovered from the crime scene the Kansas City, Missouri Police Crime Lab was able to develop a full genetic profile from an unknown male source. This profile was entered into CODIS and a hit responded back to **Odums**, a convicted offender in Louisiana.

On 02/14/2017 at 1515 hours **Odums** was taken into custody. He was later advised of his Miranda Rights which he stated he understood and wished to provide a statement. **Odums** was presented a photograph of the victim and asked if he recognized her. He stated he does not recognize the pictured female and has never met her. He has never been inside her vehicle. **Odums** was advised his DNA was collected from a breast swab of the victim. When given these facts and asked, if he has never met the victim, why his DNA was found on her person, he responded by saying, it must either be a mistake, or he has a twin somewhere.

Odums continually denied having any involvement in this incident. He could not provide any reasonable explanation for the presence of his DNA.

Odums was presented with a signed search warrant for a DNA buccal swab and head and pubic hair standards. He advised he would not cooperate with the collection of these items and was then placed into handcuffs. KCPD Crime Scene Technician Simmons then explained he would be collecting the buccal sample from **Odums** cheek, at which time **Odums** sat on the floor, closed his mouth and leaned his head forward in between his legs. Detectives were able to lift his head and open his mouth while the buccal swab was collected. **Odums** then complied while the remaining articles were collected.

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 17-8403

Upon completion of the interview and while awaiting transport to a division station for booking, **Odums** was able to move his handcuffed hands in front of his body. He began manipulating the interview room camera, rendering it inoperable. The camera was later repaired and began functioning normally. Additionally, **Odums** wrote "fuck the police, MOB (money over bitches)" on the dry erase board in the interview room.

Printed Name Det. James Price #5480 Signature Det James Price # 5480

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this _____ day of _____.

Judge

Circuit Court of _____ County, State of Missouri.